

No. 20-828

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

YASSIR FAZAGA, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR PROFESSOR BARRY SIEGEL
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

ALICIA M. ROLL
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
1870 Embarcadero Road
Palo Alto, CA 94303

PARDIS GHEIBI
M. JORDAN MINOT
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
1700 New York Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20006

MICHAEL H. STEINBERG
Counsel of Record
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
1888 Century Park East
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 712-6600
steinbergm@sullcrom.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Professor Barry Siegel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of authorities.....	iii
Interest of <i>amicus curiae</i>	1
Introduction.....	2
Summary of argument	5
Argument.....	6
A. The Judiciary may modify common-law privileges in light of reason and experience	6
1. The majesty of the common law is its flexibility to reject antiquated views from the past.....	6
2. The state secrets evidentiary privilege is a creature of the common law	8
B. The history of the state-secrets privilege: <i>Reynolds</i> through the war on terror	9
1. The state secrets evidentiary privilege is established in <i>Reynolds</i>	9
2. With a license to withhold evidence, Executive assertions of the state-secrets privilege increase	12
3. After 9/11, concerns about national security shift increasingly inwards to impact unknowing American citizens	19

II

C. This Court should protect the proper role of courts when the state-secrets privilege is invoked 24

1. Experience shows that the state-secrets privilege needs repair 24

2. The procedures provided by Congress in FISA for judicial review substantially alleviate the potential for abuse while preserving the critical role of the state-secrets privilege..... 25

Conclusion..... 30

Appendix - Air Force Accident ReportApp. 1

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases:

ACLU v. Nat'l Sec. Agency,
493 F.3d 644 (6th Cir. 2007).....21

Al-Haramain Islamic Found., Inc. v. Bush,
507 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2007).....21

Black v. United States,
62 F.3d 1115 (8th Cir. 1995)..... 14, 15,19

Black v. United States,
900 F. Supp. 1129 (D. Minn. 1994)..... 15

Brauner v. United States,
10 F.R.D. 468 (E.D. Pa. 1950), *aff'd sub nom.*
Reynolds v. United States, 192 F.2d 987 (3d
Cir. 1951), *rev'd*, 345 U.S. 1 (1953).....9

Brauner v. United States,
Amended Order re Production and Inspection
of Documents (E.D. Pa. Sept. 21, 1950) 10

El-Masri v. United States,
479 F.3d 296 (4th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 552 U.S.
947 (2007) 22, 23

Ellsberg v. Mitchell,
709 F.2d 51 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 13, 14

Farnsworth Cannon, Inc. v. Grimes,
635 F.2d 268 (4th Cir. 1980)..... 16, 17

Fazaga v. Fed. Bureau of Investigation,
965 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2020).....3, 27

Funk v. United States,
290 U.S. 371 (1933) 7, 10, 25

General Dynamics Corp. v. United States,
563 U.S. 478 (2011) 2, 8

IV

Cases—Continued:

<i>Halkin v. Helms</i> , 598 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	13, 14, 24
<i>Halkin v. Helms</i> , 690 F.2d 977 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	14, 25
<i>Heine v. Raus</i> , 399 F.2d 785 (4th Cir. 1968).....	16
<i>Hurtado v. California</i> , 110 U.S. 516 (1884)	7
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996)	7, 25
<i>Kasza v. Browner</i> , 133 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 967 (1998).....	15, 16
<i>Mohamed v. Jeppesen Dataplan, Inc.</i> , 579 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2009), rev'd en banc, 614 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 563 U.S. 1002 (2011).....	22
<i>Mohamed v. Jeppesen Dataplan, Inc.</i> , 614 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2010) (en banc), cert. denied, 563 U.S. 1002 (2011)	21, 22
<i>In re Nat'l Sec. Agency Telecommunications Recs.</i> <i>Litig.</i> , 564 F. Supp. 2d 1109 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....	8
<i>Northrop Corp. v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 751 F.2d 395 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	19
<i>In re Queen's Univ. at Kingston</i> , 820 F.3d 1287 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	7, 8
<i>Republic of China v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of</i> <i>Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> , 142 F. Supp. 551 (D. Md. 1956)	19

V

Cases—Continued:

Reynolds v. United States,
 192 F.2d 987 (3d Cir. 1951), rev'd, 345
 U.S. 1 (1953) 10

Totten v. United States,
 92 U.S. 105 (1875) 8

Trammel v. United States,
 445 U.S. 40 (1980) 6, 7

United States v. Bryan,
 339 U.S. 323 (1950) 7

United States v. Nixon,
 418 U.S. 683 (1974) 12, 13

United States v. Reynolds,
 345 U.S. 1 (1953) *passim*

United States v. Washington Post Co., 446 F.2d
 1327 (D.C. Cir. 1971), aff'd *sub nom. New York
 Times Co. v. United States*, 403 U.S. 713 (1971) .. 18

Legislative Materials:

*Intelligence Activities and the Rights of
 Americans: Book II*, S. Rep. No. 755, 94th
 Cong., 2d Sess. 289, 293 (1976)..... 4

Statutes and Rules:

5 U.S.C. 552(a)(4)(B) 28

18a U.S.C. 4 28

18a U.S.C. 6 28

42 U.S.C. 6972 15

50 U.S.C.
 1802 28

1803 28

1806(f) 26, 28

VI

Statutes and Rules—Continued:

Fed. R. Evid. 501*passim*

Other Authorities:

Peter Baker, *President Acknowledges Approving Secretive Eavesdropping*, Wash. Post (Dec. 18, 2005).....20, 21

Maura Dolan & Carol J. Williams, *Court Urged to Deny Rendition Trial*, LA Times (Feb. 10, 2009)21, 22

Former Federal Judges Amicus Br., *United States v. Zubaydah* (Aug. 20, 2021) (No. 20-827).....27

Gov't Reply Br., *Hepting v. AT&T Corp.*, 439 F. Supp. 2d 974 (N.D. Cal. 2006) (No. 06-0672)20

Glen Greenwald, *Edward Snowden: The Whistleblower Behind the NSA Surveillance Revelations*, Guardian (June 11, 2013).....27

Erwin Griswold, *Secrets Not Worth Keeping*, Wash. Post (Feb. 15, 1989)18, 19

Charles Hurd, *Russian Air Gain Noted by Spaatz*, NY Times (Nov. 18, 1947)9

Edward J. Imwinkelried, *An Hegelian Approach to Privileges under Federal Rule of Evidence 501: The Restrictive Thesis, the Expansive Antithesis, and the Contextual Synthesis*, 73 Neb. L. Rev. 511 (1994).....26

Merrit Kennedy, *Ex-CIA Employee Accused of Leaking Documents to WikiLeaks Goes on Trial*, NPR (Feb. 3, 2020).....27

Fred Korematsu Amicus Br., *Rasul v. Bush*, 542 U.S. 466 (2004) (No. 03-334), 2004 WL 103832.....24

VII

Other Authorities—Continued:

- James Risen & Eric Lichtblau, *Bush Lets US Spy on Callers Without Courts*, NY Times (Dec. 16, 2005) 19, 20
- Rules of Evidence for United States Courts and Magistrates*, 56 F.R.D. 183 (1973).....26
- Sudha Setty, *Litigating Secrets: Comparative Perspectives on the State Secrets Privilege*, 75 Brook. L. Rev. 201 (2009) 11, 12
- Barry Siegel, *Claim of Privilege: A Mysterious Plane Crash, a Landmark Supreme Court Case, and the Rise of State Secrets* (2008)...*passim*
- Barry Siegel, *Judging State Secrets: Who Decides—and How?*, in *After Snowden: Privacy, Secrecy, and Security in the Information Age* (David Cole, et al. eds., 2015) *passim*
- Cass R. Sunstein, *National Security, Liberty, and the D.C. Circuit*, 73 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 693 (2005).....27
- D. A. Jeremy Telman, *Intolerable Abuses: Rendition for Torture and the State Secrets Privilege*, 63 Ala. L. Rev. 429 (2012) 11
- The Federalist No. 51 (J. Cooke ed. 1961).....29
- Anthony John Trenga, *What Judges Say and Do in Deciding National Security Cases: The Example of the State Secrets Privilege*, 9 Harv. Nat'l Sec. J. 1 (2018)..... 18
